the dates indicated, nor is it indicative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of the post-transaction company. The
summary selected unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial information has been derived from and should be read in
conjunction with the separate historical financial statements of Altus and accompanying notes and Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Altus that are incorporated by reference in this proxy statement, and the separate historical
financial statements and accompanying notes of BCP, the information under �BCP Raptor Holdco, LP Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations� included in Annex A to this proxy statement, and the information under �Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Combined Financial Statements.�

19

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

As of and For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021 (in thousands except per share data)

Historical

Altus BCP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
BALANCE SHEET DATA

Total assets $1,865,934 $3,593,205 $602,822 $6,601,961
Long-term debt, net 657,000 2,304,192 11,762 2,972,954
Total liabilities 878,121 2,558,118 166,259 3,602,498
Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests, partners� capital, and equity 1,865,934 3,593,205 602,822 6,601,961

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA
Total revenues $104,287 $442,672 $� $546,959
Total costs and expenses 63,044 394,434 31,819 489,297
Income before income taxes 146,019 8,617 (42,604 ) 112,032
Deferred income tax expense � 1,207 1,455 2,662
Net income (loss) 146,019 7,410 (44,059 ) 109,370
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest�Preferred Unit limited

partners 72,662 � � 62,990
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest�Common Unit limited

partners 56,270 � � 43,755
Net income attributable to Class A Common Stockholders $17,087 � � $2,625

PER SHARE DATA
Net income attributable to Class A Common Stockholders, per share
Basic $4.56 $� $� $0.70
Diluted $3.83 $� $� $0.59

20

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020 (in thousands except per share data)

Historical

Altus BCP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA

Total revenues $148,409 $410,176 $� $558,585
Total costs and expenses 86,793 1,429,338 66,764 1,582,895
Income before income taxes 80,988 (1,153,510) (19,594 ) (1,092,116)
Current income tax benefit (696 ) � � (696 )
Deferred income tax expense � 968 2,279 3,247
Net income (loss) 81,684 (1,154,478) (21,873 ) (1,094,667)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest�Preferred

Unit limited partners 75,906 � � 94,620
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest�Common

Unit limited partners 2,987 � � (1,123,105)
Net income attributable to Class A Common Stockholders $2,791 � � $(66,182 )

PER SHARE DATA
Net income attributable to Class A Common Stockholders, per

share
Basic $0.75 $� $� $(17.67 )
Diluted $0.36 $� $� $(17.67 )

21

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

[…]

LIABILITIES, NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS, AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $� $11,227 $� $ 11,227
Accrued expenses � 157,262 17,900 5(g) 181,445

6,283 5(l)
Derivative liability � 3,761 � 3,761
Dividends payable 11,562 � � 11,562
Mandatorily redeemable preferred unit limited partners, current � � 117,424 5(k) 117,424
Other current liabilities 15,907 3,658 (332 ) 5(p) 18,563

(670 ) 5(t)
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 35,806 5(p) 36,476

670 5(t)
Current portion of long-term debt, net � 53,992 � 53,992

Total current liabilities 27,469 229,900 177,081 434,450
Long-term debt, net 657,000 2,304,192 11,762 5(f,o) 2,972,954
Derivative liabilities 120,522 2,029 (52,978 ) 5(c) 69,573
Contingent liability � 1,123 2,851 5(s) 3,974
Deferred revenue � 12,118 � 12,118
Deferred tax liabilities � 6,532 3,734 5(q) 10,266
Operating lease liabilities 31,612 5(p) 31,818

206 5(t)
Asset retirement obligation 67,234 � (67,234 ) 5(h) �

105

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
Historical

Altus BCP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma Balance

Sheet
Mandatorily redeemable preferred unit limited partners, noncurrent � � 58,485 5(k) 58,485
Other noncurrent liabilities 5,896 2,224 946 5(r) 8,860

(206 ) 5(t)
Total liabilities $878,121 $2,558,118 $166,259 $ 3,602,498

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Redeemable noncontrolling interest�Common Unit limited partners 837,158 � (21,158 ) 5(e) 1,851,082

1,035,082 5(m)
Redeemable noncontrolling interest�Preferred Unit limited partners 634,795 � (120,750 ) 5(d) 370,376

(143,669 ) 5(e)

EQUITY:
Partners� capital � 1,035,087 (1,035,087) 5(m) �
Class A Common Stock 1 � � 1
Class C Common Stock 1 � 5 5(m) 6
Additional paid-in capital � � 245,485 5(j) 244,539

(946 ) 5(r)
Accumulated deficit (484,142 ) � (17,900 ) 5(g) (6,541 )

502,042 5(i)
(6,283 ) 5(l)
(258 ) 5(p)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss � � � �

Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests, partners� capital, and
equity $1,865,934 $3,593,205 $602,822 $ 6,061,961

106

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE NINE MONTHS

ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Altus BCP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

OPERATING REVENUES:
Service revenue $98,544 $205,279 $� 303,823
Product revenue 5,743 233,778 � 239,521
Other revenue � 3,615 � 3,615

Total revenues 104,287 442,672 � 546,959
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below) 5,344 133,228 � 138,572
Depreciation, amortization and accretion 12,094 170,291 (5,970 ) 6(a) 176,415
Operating expenses 24,384 63,575 101 6(h) 88,060
General and administrative expenses 10,350 17,920 37,351 6(i) 65,845

180 6(k)
44 6(h)

Taxes other than income 10,431 9,003 � 19,434
Loss on disposal of assets � 417 113 6(h) 530
Impairment expense 441 � � 441

Total costs and expenses 63,044 394,434 31,819 489,297
OPERATING INCOME 41,243 48,238 (31,819 ) 57,662
Interest and other income � 4,141 � 4,141
Gain on debt extinguishment � 4 � 4
Interest expense � (88,458 ) 104 6(f) (88,354 )
Warrants valuation adjustment 222 � � 222
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliate 82,633 44,692 15,336 6(e) 142,661
Unrealized derivative instrument loss 18,487 � (27,100 ) 6(c) (8,613 )
Other 11,321 � � 11,321

Total other income (expenses), net 112,663 (39,621 ) (11,660 ) 61,382
Financing costs, net of capitalized interest 7,887 � (875 ) 6(g) 7,012
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES $146,019 $8,617 $(42,604 ) $112,032
Deferred income tax expense � 1,207 1,455 6(j) 2,662
NET INCOME (LOSS) $146,019 $7,410 $(44,059 ) $109,370

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest�Preferred Unit limited
partners 72,662 62,990

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest�Common Unit limited
partners 56,270 43,755

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO CLASS A COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $17,087 $2,625
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO CLASS A COMMON STOCKHOLDERS, PER

SHARE
Basic $4.56 $0.70
Diluted $3.83 $0.59
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
Basic 3,746 3,746 6(l)
Diluted 33,322 76,929 6(l)

107

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF

OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Altus BCP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

OPERATING REVENUES:
Service revenue $144,714 $272,829 $ � 417,543
Product revenue 3,695 135,330 � 139,025
Other revenue � 2,017 � 2,017

Total revenues 148,409 410,176 � 558,585
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown
separately below) 2,988 65,053 � 68,041

Depreciation, amortization and accretion 15,945 223,763 (7,780 ) 6(a) 231,928
Operating expenses 37,993 94,387 (308 ) 6(h) 132,072
General and administrative expenses 13,155 20,923 17,900 6(b) 108,507

6,283 6(d)
49,801 6(i)
405 6(k)
40 6(h)

Taxes other than income 15,069 10,985 � 26,054
Loss on disposal of assets � 3,454 423 6(h) 3,877
Impairment expense 1,643 1,010,773 � 1,012,416

Total costs and expenses 86,793 1,429,338 66,764 1,582,895
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 61,616 (1,019,162 ) (66,764 ) (1,024,310 )

Interest and other income 9 608 � 617
Gain on debt extinguishment � 868 � 868
Interest expense � (135,516 ) 138 6(f) (135,378 )
Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated affiliate 58,739 (308 ) 17,749 6(e) 76,180
Unrealized derivative instrument loss (36,080 ) � 28,135 6(c) (7,945 )
Warrant valuation adjustment 1,200 � � 1,200
Other (2,306 ) � � (2,306 )

Total other income (expenses), net 21,562 (134,348 ) 46,022 (66,764 )
Financing costs, net of capitalized interest 2,190 � (1,148 ) 6(g) 1,042

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES $80,988 $(1,153,510 ) $ (19,594 ) $(1,092,116 )
Current income tax benefit (696 ) � � (696 )
Deferred income tax expense � 968 2,279 6(j) 3,247
NET INCOME (LOSS) $81,684 $(1,154,478 ) $ (21,873 ) $(1,094,667 )

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest�Preferred Unit
limited partners 75,906 94,620

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest�Common Unit
limited partners 2,987 (1,123,105 )

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO CLASS A COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $2,791 $(66,182 )

108

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
Historical

Altus BCP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Statement of
Operations

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO CLASS A COMMON